

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

M
R. 1935

L.D. 1935

DATE: 4.2.04

(Filing No. S-484)

UTILITIES AND ENERGY

Reported by:

MAJORITY

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.

STATE OF MAINE
SENATE
121ST LEGISLATURE
SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 770, L.D. 1935, Bill, "An Act To Create the Starboard Water District"

Amend the bill by striking out all of section 1 and inserting in its place the following:

'Sec. 1. Territorial limits; corporate name. Pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 35-A, chapter 64, that part of the Town of Machiasport described as follows: Beginning at the outlet of Meadow Brook and Larrabee Cove, thence west along Meadow Brook to the northwest corner of Lot 45 (Map 7), thence due south along Lots 45, 45-5, 44 and Lot 45-6 (Map 7) to the northwest corner of Lot 36 (Map 7), thence west and south along Lot 19 (Map 10) to the intersection of Lot 20 (Map 10), thence west, south, and southeast along Lot 20 (Map 10) to the intersection of Lot 21 (Map 10), thence south along Lots 21, 22, 23, 24, and 25 (Map 10) to the intersection of Lot 4 (Map 9), thence west along the southern border of Lots 17 and 16 (Map 9) to the shore of Mill Pond, thence south along the coastline of Little Kennebec Bay to the Point of Maine, thence north along the coastline of Machias Bay to the point of the beginning; and its inhabitants constitute a standard district under the name "Starboard Water District," referred to in this Act as "the district."

Further amend the bill by striking out all of section 4 and inserting in its place the following:

'Sec. 4. Number of trustees. The board of trustees of the district is composed of 5 trustees.'

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

2 Further amend the bill in section 7 in the 6th line (page 2,
line 16 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "2005" and
4 inserting in its place the following: '2006'

6 Further amend the bill in section 7 by striking out all of
the 2nd paragraph (page 2, lines 26 to 27 in L.D.) and inserting
8 in its place the following:

10 ' "Do you favor creating the Starboard Water District?" '

12 Further amend the bill in section 7 in the last paragraph in
the last line (page 2, line 41 in L.D.) by striking out the
14 following: "2005" and inserting in its place the following:
'2006'

16

18

SUMMARY

20 This amendment, which is the majority report of the Joint
Standing Committee on Utilities and Energy, changes the territory
22 of the Starboard Water District. The amendment also deletes the
special qualifications specified in the bill for the board of
24 trustees of the district.